2004 extracted from the interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30th
June, 2004 and the Sichuan Group (before the Restructuring) as at 30th June, 2004 extracted
from the Accountants’ Report set out in Appendix III of this circular and adjusted for the
transactions resulting from the Acquisition. The restructuring of Sichuan Fire Factory
involves the transformation of Sichuan Fire Factory from a state owned enterprise into a
limited liability company after the Acquisition. Except for certain pieces of land amounted
to RMB12.2 million granted by the provincial government to the Sichuan Group, which
are required to be transferred back to the government after the Restructuring, there will
be no material financial impact of the Restructuring on the Sichuan Group.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities is prepared to provide
financial information on the Enlarged Group as a result of completion of the Acquisition.
As it is prepared for illustrative purpose only, it may not purport to represent what the
assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group shall be on the actual completion of the
Acquisition.

Sichuan Pro forma Enlarged
The Group Group Total adjustments Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 147,787 48,403 196,190 (12,194)(2) 183,996
Retention receivables 1,779 – 1,779 1,779
Goodwill 9,566 – 9,566 36,743(3) 46,309
Development costs 1,275 – 1,275 1,275
Investment in securities – 505 505 505

160,407 48,908 209,315 233,864
Current assets
Inventories 3,877 29,585 33,462 33,462
Retention receivables 201 – 201 201
Amounts due from contract

customers 30,000 728 30,728 30,728
Trade debtors 60,445 32,480 92,925 92,925
Prepayments and other

receivables 41,389 9,179 50,568 50,568
Amount due from related

companies – 5,017 5,017 5,017
Investment in securities – 100 100 100
Restricted bank balances – 5,101 5,101 5,101
Bank balances and cash 234,405 13,891 248,296 (81,000)(1) 167,296

370,317 96,081 466,398 385,398

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 49 –

Sichuan Pro forma Enlarged
The Group Group Total adjustments Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 23,507 53,191 76,698 76,698
Amount due to contract

customers – 3,770 3,770 3,770
Tax liabilities 13,811 12,647 26,458 26,458
Short term borrowing 2,870 – 2,870 2,870
Bank borrowing – due within

one year – 18,930 18,930 18,930

40,188 88,538 128,726 128,726

Net current assets 330,129 7,543 337,672 256,672

Total assets less current
liabilities 490,536 56,451 546,987 490,536

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 5,313 – 5,313 5,313

Minority interests 1,872 – 1,872 1,872

Net assets 483,351 56,451 539,802 483,351

Note 1: The adjustment represents the consideration of RMB81,000,000 paid.

Note 2: The adjustment represents the carrying amount of certain pieces of land granted by the provincial
government to the Sichuan Group, which are required to be transferred back to the government
after the Restructuring.

Note 3: The adjustment represents goodwill arising from the acquisition of the Sichuan Group, which is
the excess of consideration paid over the net carrying amount of assets and liabilities of the
Sichuan Group acquired.

2. INDEBTEDNESS

At the close of business on 31st October, 2004, being the latest practicable date for